653, 654
GEMÜ 653
GEMÜ 654
*see information on working medium on page 2
Sectional drawing
Construction
The GEMÜ 653 / 654 manually operated 2/2-way metal diaphragm valve
has a stainless steel bonnet and is available in two versions - GEMÜ 653

Ra ≤ 0.25 µm	 electropolished internal/external	 1516
* only in T-valve version
Order example 653 50 D 60 34 13 0 4 D H 1503
Type 653
Nominal size 50
Body configuration (code) D
Connection (code) 60
Valve body material (code) 34
Diaphragm material (code) 13
Control function (code) 0
Bonnet size (code) 4
Bonnet version (code) D
Bonnet function (code) H
Nominal size (mm)*
Connection (code)*
Surface finish (code) 1503
6653, 654
B
Mounting of
locking device (both directions), proximity switch possible
K
Mounting of
locking device to prevent opening, proximity switch possible
F
Mounting of
locking device to prevent closing, proximity switch possible
Types of locking devices
Additional function B, K, F
Special versions
Additional function E
with seal adjuster, stroke limiter
and safety gland packing
Additional function A
with seal adjuster, stroke limiter
and mounting for proximity switches M 8x1
7 653, 654
The solenoids, padlocks etc. for the "locking device" must be ordered separately as accessories.
Available only in connection with the bonnet additional functions B, K, F!
Type of accessory MAG -      Electrical locking device
Control function 1 -      Normally closed (locking pin extended)
Voltage/Frequency C1 -      24 V DC
Type of accessory LOC -      Mechanical locking device
Control function B -      without padlock
L -      with padlock
  EDP No.   Designation   Description
88264576 653MAGZ1C1M22AT
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally closed, M22x1
ATEX
88232776 653MAGZ1C1M22
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally closed, M22x1
IP 54, connector socket design A DIN EN 175301-803
88279388 653MAGZ2C1M22
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally open, M22x1
IP 54, connector socket design A DIN EN 175301-803
88239348 653LOCZL M22 Locking device M22x1 with padlock
88239405 653LOCZB M22 Locking device M22x1 without padlock
MAG - Electrical locking device LOC - Mechanical locking device
Type of accessory
Order example 653 MAG Z 1 C1 M22
Type 653
Type of accessory MAG
Accessory Z
Control function (code) 1
Voltage/Frequency (code) C1
Thread type M22
8653, 654
A
C
T
*
A
4
B
X
B
C
T
*
A
A
4
B
A
A
4
C
T
*
h projection of indicator spindle over highest point when bonnet is in the fully open position                                                 MG = diaphragm size
X only with additional functions B, F, K
Dimensions: Special versions - Additional functions A, B, E, F, K,  [mm]
MG DN øB A X MAG X LOC A4
10 10 63 124 107 73 2
25 15 - 25 92 159 112 78 5
40 32 - 40 114 192 119 85 9
50 50 132 233 125 91 21
80 65 - 80 211 290 142 108 33
100 100 211 323 152 118 43
MG = diaphragm size
Bonnet dimensions [mm]
MG øB A A4
Bonnet function: H N S H N S
8 36 85 65 - 4.5 -
10 63 86 - 2.0 -
25 92 108 - 5.0 -
40 114 145 - 9.0 -
50 132 171 - 21.0 -
80 211 - 202 231 - 18.0 33
100 211 - 223 255 - 28.0 43
* CT = A + H1 (see body dimensions)
* CT = A + H1 (see body dimensions)
9 653, 654
Dimensions du corps    [mm]Body dimensions    [mm]
* only for investment cast design       ** only for forged design       MG = diaphragm size          For materials see overview on last page
Butt weld spigots, connection code 0, 16, 17, 18, 1A, 35, 36, 37, 55, 59, 60
Valve body material: investment casting (code 34), forged body (code 40)
DIN
Series 0
Code 0
DIN 11850
Series 1
Code 16
DIN 11850
Series 2
Code 17
DIN 11850
 Series 3
Code 18
DIN 11866